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	Indicative Calendar

	Milestones
	Expected Dates

	Work Program (for FSP)
	January 2008

	CEO Endorsement/Approval
	Sept. 2008

	GEF Agency Approval
	Oct. 2008

	Implementation Start
	March 2009

	Mid-term Review (if planned)
	     

	Implementation Completion
	Feb. 2012


part i:  project IDentification                                                        
GEFSEC Project ID: 2974
gef agency Project ID: P099460
Country(ies): Vietnam
Project Title: PCB Management Demonstraton Project
GEF Agency(ies):  FORMDROPDOWN 

Other Executing partner(s):      
GEF Focal Area (s):  FORMDROPDOWN 
 FORMDROPDOWN 
 
GEF-4 Strategic program(S): POPs-SP1 and POPs-SP2
Name of parent program/umbrella project:            
A. Project framework  (Expand table as necessary)
	Project Objective:  
The project development objective is to establish a sound PCB management system to reduce risks to Vietnamese population and ecosystem from contamination caused by unmanaged PCBs.

	Project Components
	Invest-ment or TA
	Expected Outcomes
	Expected Outputs 
	Indicative GEF Financing
	Indicative Co-financing
	Total (‘000$)

	
	
	
	
	$‘000
	%
	$‘000
	%
	

	1. Institutional Strengthening
	TA
	1. Improved knowledge on PCB sampling, screening, analysis and management

2. Enhanced enforcement capacity of all relevant  authorities

3. Improved awareness of journalists and the public 
	1. 120 lab technicians trained on PCB screening, 30 lab technician trained on PCB analysis, and 120 power company staff trained on sound PCB management 

2. 150 environmental, custom and industrial authorities trained on PCB regulations

3. 150 journalists trained, and 10 national radio and 5 national TV programs broadcasted
	1,700
	49
	1,800
	51
	3,500

	2. PCB Management Framework
	TA
	1. Effective PCB management framework established

2. Comprehensive and integrated national efforts to eliminate PCB wastes
	1. PCB regulations reviewed, revised, and developed

2. PCB technical guidelines developed

3. National inventory updated based on actual testing

4. National Management Action Plan updated based on the latest inventory
	1,800
	47
	2,000
	53
	3,800

	3. Demonstration of Sound PCB Management 
	Investment
	1. Environmentally sound management of about 5,000 MT of PCBs
2. Reduced risks of PCB cross-contamination, and releases from unmanaged PCB 
	1.  PCBs identified, labeled, packaged and stored in 10 demonstration provinces

2. Fifteen storage facilities in the 10 demonstration provinces upgraded for safe PCB storage
	2,600
	32
	5,400
	68
	8,000

	4. Monitoring and Evaluation
	TA
	1. A good tracking and monitoring system of all PCB wastes
2. Improved understanding of PCBs’ impacts 
	1. PCB MIS developed

2. Nationwide PCB monitoring carried out

3. Risk of unmanaged PCBs assessed 
	400
	33
	800
	67
	1,200

	5. Project  management
	
	500
	50
	500
	50
	1,000

	Total project costs
	
	7,000
	40
	10,500
	60
	17,500



B.   Indicative Financing Plan Summary For The Project ($)
	
	Project Preparation 
	Project 
	Agency Fee
	Total

	GEF Grant
	350,000
	7,000,000
	735,000
	8,085,000

	Co-financing 
	300,000
	10,500,000
	
	10,800,000

	Total
	650,000
	17,500,000
	735,000
	18,885,000


C.   Indicative Co-financing for the project (including project preparation amount) by source and
       by name  (in parenthesis) if available, ($)
	Co-financing Source
	Cash 
	In-kind 
	Total

	Project Government Contribution
	2,000,000
	5,200,000
	7,200,000

	Swiss Agency for Development and Cooperation (SDC)
	1,200,000
	
	1,200,000

	Vietnam Electricity (EVN)
	1,100,000
	1,000,000
	2,100,000

	Total co-financing
	4,300,000
	6,200,000
	10,500,000


part ii:  project JustiFication
A. State the issue, how the project seeks to address it, and the expected global environmental benefits to be delivered:  

Vietnam doubled its economic output and halved the incidence of poverty over the last decade.  However, it is still a poor country, and faces serious problems of industrial pollution.  One of its major pollution problems dated from the past, when it imported industrial equipment that contained PCBs. As Vietnam does not have a functioning system or facilities to safely manage and dispose of PCB-containing materials, unmanaged PCBs have become an immediate threat to public health, and the local and global environment. It is observed that retired equipment containing PCB oils are stored in open areas and some are leaking. PCB oils are recycled and subsequently sold, possibly for brick production, lubricants, and other applications. 
Successful implementation of this project will help Vietnam reduce uncontrolled releases of PCBs and reduce the trans-boundary movement of PCBs around the globe. By introducing a programmatic approach to PCBs management in Vietnam, this project will help Vietnam establish an effective regulatory framework to promote environmentally sound management of PCBs. Capacity development activities will be carried out for both the regulatory agencies and the regulated community. The project will also support on-site demonstration of a range of PCB management activities, from identification to safe storage of PCB equipment, oils and wastes. These activities will be demonstrated in 10 selected provinces and carried out under a World Bank’s IDA financed Rural Distribution Project (RDP) through its commitments to retire PCB equipment and to implement environmental management plans to contain and store safely any PCB equipment or oil that may result from RDP project activities.
Demonstration of disposal and clean-up of incidental contaminated sites are postponed to a follow-up GEF project because information gathered during project preparation has shown that Vietnam is in the most urgent needs to develop a sound PCB management system to stop direct human contacts with PCB oils, cross-contamination of PCB oils, and unintentional releases of PCBs into the environment. To achieve that, it is essential to first develop the country's monitoring and regulatory infrastructure and enforcement capacity to ensure that PCBs will be managed and disposed of properly. Moreover, the postpone of disposal is also related to the fact that selection of effective PCB disposal needs pre-requisite understanding of PCB waste matrices and waste streams and should be considered within the framework of hazardous waste management, which are all expected to be developed in the next few years. In fact, the World Bank is effectively discussing a number of potential IDA operations in Vietnam which could directly or indirectly finance further investments in management of hazardous wastes (HWM), including PCBs, although final decisions are not imminent and are ultimately the purview of the Government of Vietnam. It is expected that the follow-up project will be submitted to the GEF for review and approval in 2010.
B. Describe the consistency of the project with national priorities/plans:  
The National Implementation Plan (NIP) developed by Vietnam with the support of GEF has identified PCB management as one of the top priority areas for POPs management in Vietnam.  This PCB management demonstration project is part of the overall effort of the Government of Vietnam to fulfill its commitments to the Stockholm Convention obligations, and to properly carry out HWM to safeguard its population and the environment. 
HWM, including management of PCBs and other POPs, has been identified as a national priority in the Government’s national development documents.  These documents include the National Strategy for Environment Protection To 2010 and Vision Towards 2020 approved by the Prime Minister in 2003, the Five Year Plan (2006 – 2010) of the Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment (MONRE), and the 2006 – 2010 Socio-Economic Development Plan.  Hence, this project is an integral part of the Vietnam socio-economic development agenda.  The project would improve PCB management in Vietnam and provide experience and lessons learned to other areas beyond the demonstration provinces as well as to other countries.
While the country has already had some legal and regulatory measures for hazardous waste management, they are fragmented and incomplete.  Continuing efforts are being taken to improve the existing policy and regulatory systems, and to strengthen enforcement, monitoring, and compliance. The strategy of the Government of Vietnam is to have a sound PCB management system established and operational as soon as possible.  This will preempt further releases of PCBs into the environment, and further cross contamination of PCBs.  The project proposes a series of activities to strengthen the existing legal and regulatory framework for PCB management, and build technical, enforcement and monitoring capacity of relevant stakeholders.  As part of the effort to develop an integrated sound PCB management system, demonstration of the PCB management system will be undertaken at a number of selected provinces.  
While sound PCB management should address PCB issues from sources to final disposal, effective management of PCB disposal would require pre-requisite policy and physical infrastructure which would take a few years to be established.  More importantly the current practice results in widespread cross contamination and releases of unmanaged PCBs to the environment.  Hence, the Government decides to strategically sequence its interventions.  In this regard this project will emphasize the priority of capacity improvement of all stakeholders from identification to safe storage of PCB oils and wastes.  This effort would avoid cross contamination and further releases of PCBs to the environment, and thus reduce the amount of PCB wastes that would require collection, storage and final disposal.  Demonstration of disposal and clean-up of incidental contaminated sites will be addressed in a follow-up project.  

C. Describe the consistency of the project with gef strategies and strategic programs:  

This project aligns with GEF IV strategic programs POPs-SP1 as it is part of the NIP implementation. It is consistent with POPs-SP2 because it will reduce the amount of PCB wastes by stopping cross-contamination and avoid direct releases of PCBs into the environment.  

D. Outline the Coordination with other related initiatives: 
All national stakeholders have been actively involved in the design of this project. The design of this project has taken into account experiences from the PCB management plan developed in 2005 between EVN and US Asia Environment Partnership as well as experience and lessons learned from the China PCB Project. Through MONRE, this project maintains constant dialogue with two SDC projects, which are considered as co-financing activities of the project. Under the two SDC projects, SDC provides financial and technical assistance to Vietnam to carry out PCB management at the Nam Dinh Power Company and also assist Vietnam in the design and construction of Nam Dinh HWM  facility. In addition, the project has leveraged the IDA financed RDP to budget about USD2.5 million for proper handling of oil containing equipment to be retired from the rural distribution system in over 30 provinces in Vietnam. 

As the national lead agency on implementation of Stockholm Convention, MONRE is committed to ensure that experience and lessons learned will be shared among its POP operations. It is expected that POP disposal and site remediation experiences learned from UNDP/FAO pesticide project and the UNDP dioxin/furan hotspot remediation project will benefit the design and implementation of the follow-up project for PCB disposal. 
This project will also support EVN to properly manage PCB equipment and PCB oils retired from the completed ADB Central and Southern Viet Nam Power Distribution Project.
E. Discuss the volue-added of GEF involvement in the project  demonstrated through incremental reasoning :    
Vietnam has never produced PCBs in history. PCBs were imported into Vietnam as industrial oils and through oil-containing electrical equipment. Initial investigation has identified that PCB containing equipment of Vietnam was manufactured in the 1960s and 1970s by the United States, Japan, Italy, France, Germany, Russia, and other countries. 
Without GEF support, Vietnam will not be able to carry out comprehensive PCB management activities. Under the business-as-usual scenario, PCBs oils will be discharged, or be recycled and subsequently sold, possibly for brick production, lubricants, and other applications.   Moreover, PCB impregnated materials will either be discarded to the environment or burned.  Burning of such materials would lead to formation and releases of two other POPs, dioxin and furan. As Vietnam lacks sufficient financial and technical resources to deal with PCBs on its own, it would take a significant lead time for Vietnam to implement its sound PCB management system.  This may put Vietnam at risk of non-compliance with the Stockholm Convention.  
With GEF support, Vietnam will develop a sound PCB management system and strengthen the necessary capacity for implementing the system. Based on the current project concept, it is estimated that the project would cost approximately $17.5 million. It is recognized that implementation of this project will lead to not only global but also local benefits. With the current state of knowledge it is not possible to quantify exactly the levels of local and global benefits. Therefore, Vietnam agreed with the current GEF requirement to provide co-financing of 60% of the project cost. The remaining cost represents an incremental cost that Vietnam would like to seek grant support from GEF.

F. Indicate risks, including climate change risks, that might prevent the project objective(s) from being achieved, and if possible including risk measures that will be  taken:  
	Risk
	
	Risk Mitigation Measure

	Lack of full cooperation of stakeholders 
	M
	Project preparation has secured full engagement of all stakeholders such as the Ministry of Industry and Trade, EVN, MONRE, and provincial Departments of National Resources and Environment.  Implementation of the project will continue to foster this cooperation.

	Weak capacity of existing PCB users leading to continuous PCB releases 
	M
	Comprehensive hands-on training on PCB screening, test, handling and storage will be provided to PCB users to improve their capacity in PCB management. In addition, testing kits will be provided to users for screening PCBs, and storage facilities will be updated for safe PCB storage.

	Weak enforcement capacity of authorities 
	M
	The project will support environmental, vocational health and import/export control authorities to incorporate PCB issues into their routine enforcement activities. 

	Temporarily stored PCB wastes 
	M
	A follow-up project will select most efficient and effective disposal approaches to disposal of the temporarily stored PCBs properly.


G. describe, if possible, the expected cost-effectiveness of the project:  
Although the project would not lead to final disposal of PCB wastes, it would avoid cross contamination and further release of PCBs to the environment by safe storage of 5,000 MT of PCB wastes.  The expected cost-effectiveness of the PCB management, excluding final disposal which would eventually be required in order to meet the obligations of the Stockholm Convention, is $1,400 per MT of PCB oil.

H.   GEF agency comparative advantage 
Vietnam has selected the Bank to work on PCB issues as it is closely linked with the Bank’s support in Vietnam on HWM issues and power sector development. This project and its follow-up project fit well with the World Bank’s comparative advantages as defined in Comparative Advantages of GEF Agencies (rev 6-18-2007). The focus of this project on capacity building and development of regulatory, monitoring and storage infrastructure is in line with the Bank’s comparative advantage in promoting institution building, infrastructure development and policy reform. The follow-up project, which will require additional and significant investment to manage treatment and disposal of PCB materials identified and collected by this Project, is perfectly in line with the World Bank’s comparative advantage in infrastructure development for sound HWM.
part iii:  approval/endorsement by gef operational focal point(s) and GEF agency(ies)
A.   Record of Endorsement of GEF Operational Focal Point (S) on Behalf of the Government(S): (Please attach the  country endorsement letter(s)  or regional endorsement letter(s) with this template).

	Dr. Nguyen Van Tai

GEF Vietnam Operational Focal Point

Ministry of Natural Resources and Environment
	Date: August 19, 2007 (letter attached)


B.  GEF Agency(ies) Certification



	This request has been prepared in accordance with GEF policies and procedures and meets the GEF criteria for project identification and preparation.
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Steve Gorman

GEF Executive Coordinator

Environment Department

World Bank
	Mahesh Sharma

Project Contact Person

	Date: 10/18/2007 

(revised on November 15, 2007)
	Tel. and Email: 202 458 7330, msharma1@worldbank.org
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